value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value in generally accepted accounting principles and expands disclosures about fair value measurements. FAS
157 is effective for financial statements issued for fiscal years beginning after November 15, 2007 and interim periods within those fiscal years. The adoption of
FAS 157 is not expected to have a material impact on the Company’s financial position, results of operations or cash flows.

16. Subsequent Event

Effective January 5, 2007 the Company was acquired by American Superconductor Corporation (AMSC), an American energy technologies company based in
Westborough, Massachusetts.

17. Related Parties Transactions

In the fiscal year 2006, the Company’s managing director received license fees amounting to EUR 87,997 from the Company for granting the right to use certain
technology.

American Superconductor Corporation (AMSC) supplied electrical components to the Company. The liability as of December 31, 2006 to AMSC amounted to
EUR 292,694.

Exhibit 99.2

AMERICAN SUPERCONDUCTOR CORPORATION
UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

December 31, 2006

AMSC As
Reported

Windtec
As Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for
Acquisition

Combined Pro
Forma

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 12,847,903  $ 455,558   $ 13,303,461
Marketable securities   28,766,070   8,177   28,774,247
Accounts receivable, net   11,375,180   2,656,229  $ (391,916)a   13,639,493
Inventory   9,787,444   259,974   42,300 c   10,089,718
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   952,831   726,548   (80,000)f   1,599,379
Deferred taxes   428,475   428,475

Total current assets   63,729,428   4,534,961   (429,616)   67,834,773
Property, plant and equipment, net   50,267,246   750,067   51,017,313
Goodwill   1,107,735   3,716,402 b j   4,824,137
Other Intangibles   2,965,256   68,802   10,431,198 b   13,465,256
Other assets   21,806   21,806

Total assets   $ 118,069,665  $5,375,636  $13,717,984  $ 137,163,285

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDER’S EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $ 19,117,848  $2,685,966  $ (11,915)a g $ 21,791,899
Short term borrowings   442,779   442,779
Deferred revenue   2,955,859   128,527   3,084,386

Total current liabilities   22,073,707   3,257,272   (11,915)   25,319,064
Non current liabilities:

Deferred tax liabilities   2,625,000 j   2,625,000
Loan   80,536   80,536
Retirement plan liabilities   38,730   38,730

Total non current liabilities   119,266   2,625,000   2,744,266
Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock and additional paid-in capital   469,614,791   332,292   12,771,705 h   482,718,788
Deferred contract costs-warrant   (15,049)   (15,049)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   21,591   21,591
Accumulated (deficit) earnings   (373,625,375)  1,666,806   (1,666,806)h   (373,625,375)

Total stockholders’ equity   95,995,958   1,999,098   11,104,899   109,099,955

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 118,069,665  $5,375,636  $13,717,984  $ 137,163,285

AMERICAN SUPERCONDUCTOR CORPORATION
UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2006

AMSC

As Reported
Windtec

As Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for
Acquisition

Combined Pro
Forma

Revenues:
Contract revenue   $ 1,711,830  $1,310,977   $ 3,022,807
Product sales and prototype development contracts   49,160,618   691,160  $ (164,091) d   49,687,687

Total revenues   50,872,448   2,002,137   (164,091)   52,710,494
Costs and expenses:

Costs of revenue-contract revenue   1,511,119   447,692   1,958,811
Costs of revenue-product sales and prototype development contracts   51,938,048   468,503   635,909 d e  53,042,460
Research and development   14,961,060   755,818   15,716,878
Selling, general and administrative   10,988,926   543,726   2,221,429 e   13,754,081
Impairment charge   4,959,851   4,959,851

Total costs and expenses   84,359,004   2,215,739   2,857,338   89,432,081
Operating loss   (33,486,556)  (213,602)  (3,021,429)   (36,721,587)
Interest income (expense)   2,610,372   (20,997)   2,589,375
Other (expense) income, net   (126)  26,910   26,784

Loss before income taxes   (30,876,310)  (207,689)  (3,021,429)   (34,105,428)
Income tax (expense) benefit   49,309   755,357 k   804,666

Net loss   $(30,876,310) $ (158,380) $(2,266,072)  $(33,300,762)

Net loss per common share
Basic and Diluted   $ (0.94)   $ (0.98)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding
Basic and Diluted   32,685,390   1,300,000 i   33,985,390

AMERICAN SUPERCONDUCTOR CORPORATION
UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ended December 31, 2006

AMSC

As Reported
Windtec

As Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for
Acquisition

Combined Pro
Forma

Revenues:
Contract revenue   $ 1,533,478  $ 843,744   $ 2,377,222
Product sales and prototype development contracts   31,564,056   6,549,528  $(2,584,330)d   35,529,254

Total revenues   33,097,534   7,393,272   (2,584,330)   37,906,476
Costs and expenses:

Costs of revenue-contract revenue   1,263,934   818,366   2,082,300
Costs of revenue-product sales and prototype development contracts   33,232,167   4,623,869   (1,984,330)d e  35,871,706
Research and development   11,700,387   925,481   12,625,868
Selling, general and administrative   12,026,698   791,064   1,666,071 e   14,483,833

Total costs and expenses   58,223,186   7,158,780   (318,259)   65,063,707
Operating (loss) profit   (25,125,652)  234,492   (2,266,071)   (27,157,231)
Interest income (expense)   1,779,256   (35,668)   1,743,588
Other income (expense), net   100,302   (3,462)   96,840

(Loss) income before income taxes   (23,246,094)  195,362   (2,266,071)   (25,316,803)
Income tax (expense) benefit   (106,453)  566,518 k   460,065

Net (loss) income   $(23,246,094) $ 88,909  $(1,699,553)  $(24,856,738)

Net loss per common share
Basic and Diluted   $ (0.71)   $ (0.73)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding
Basic and Diluted   32,889,911   1,300,000 i   34,189,911

1. WINDTEC ACQUISITION

On January 5, 2007, American Superconductor Corporation, a Delaware corporation (“AMSC” or the “Company”), completed the acquisition (the “Acquisition”)
of Windtec Consulting, GmbH, (“Windtec”), a company incorporated according to the laws of Austria, pursuant to a Stock Purchase Agreement (the “Stock
Purchase Agreement”) dated November 28, 2006 between the Company and the Gerald Hehenberger Privatstiftung, a trust incorporated according to the laws of
Austria (the “Trust”). Pursuant to the Stock Purchase Agreement, the Company purchased from the Trust all of the issued and outstanding shares of Windtec, for